

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON
ELECTION INTEGRITY; GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Docket No. 1:17-cv-01354-CKK

Electronically Filed

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW'S MOTION FOR A STATUS CONFERENCE, FOR LIMITED
EXPEDITED DISCOVERY, AND FOR APPROPRIATE RELIEF BASED ON
DEFENDANTS' FAILURE TO HONOR COMMITMENTS TO THE COURT TO
PRODUCE RELEVANT RECORDS PRIOR TO JULY 19 COMMISSION MEETING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There is Good Cause for Expedited Discovery and a Status Conference.....	2
A. Defendants’ New Theory of Section 10(b) is Erroneous and Demonstrates the Need for Expedited Discovery	2
B. The Commission’s Planned Statistical Analysis Adds to the Urgency of Resolving the Merits as Quickly as Possible.....	5
C. The Commission Failed to Produce Promised Records Before the July 19 Meeting and Will Not Produce Relevant Records Before Its Next Meeting	8
II. Defendants’ Objections to the Requests for Expedited Discovery and a Status Conference are Unavailing.....	12
III. This Court May Review the Lawyers’ Committee’s Claims.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 16-cv-02105-JAR-JPO (D. Kan.).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Food Chem. News v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Jasperson v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	17
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. John Doe</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 554 (D.D.C. 2016).....	2, 13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	4
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
 <u>FEDERAL RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(2).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	12
 <u>MISC. MATERIAL</u>	
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.25.....	4
<i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) about GRS 6.2, Federal Advisory Committee Records</i> (Aug. 2015).....	3-4
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1017 (1972), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3491.....	14
Ltr. from Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity to The Hon. John Merrill, July 26, 2017.....	6
<i>Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity Briefing</i> , July 19, 2017.....	16
<i>Remarks by Vice President Pence and Elected Officials at the First Meeting of the Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity</i> , July 19, 2017.....	6
S. Rep. No. 92-1098, 92nd Cong. (1972).....	14
Sharad Goel et al., <i>One Person, One Vote: Estimating the Prevalence of Double Voting in U.S. Presidential Elections</i> 31 (Jan. 13, 2017).....	6
